
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Tuesday, 15th February, 2022 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
To: 
 

Cllr Sue Carter (Chairman) 
Cllr P.J. Cullum (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Jessica Auton 
Cllr Jib Belbase 

Cllr Sophia Choudhary 
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury 

Cllr Christine Guinness 
Cllr A.J. Halstead 
Cllr Prabesh KC 
Cllr Sarah Spall 

Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
 

Mr. Tom Davies (Independent Member – Audit) (non-voting) 
 
STANDING DEPUTIES 
 
Cllr K. Dibble 
Cllr J.B. Canty 
 

 
 
Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Committee Administrator, 

Kathy Flatt, Democracy and Community, Tel. (01252 398829) or email 
kathy.flatt@rushmoor.gov.uk. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 24th January, 2022 (copy attached).  
 

2. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND NON-TREASURY INVESTMENT OPERATIONS 
2021/22 – (Pages 7 - 34) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Finance Report No. FIN2211 (copy attached), 
which sets out the main activities of the treasury management and non-treasury 
investment operations during the first half of 2021/22.  
 

3. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL NON-
TREASURY INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2022/23 – (Pages 35 - 70) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Finance Report No. FIN2212 (copy attached), 
which seeks approval of the Treasury Management Strategy and Non-Treasury 
Investment Strategy (Investment Strategy) for the year 2022/23 for submission to 
Council on 24th February 2022.  
 

4. ANNUAL CAPITAL STRATEGY 2022/23 – (Pages 71 - 86) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Finance Report No. FIN2213 (copy attached) 
which seeks approval of the Council’s Capital Strategy for the year 2022/23 for 
submission to the Council on 24th February 2022.  
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT MEETINGS 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Committee Administrator at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough by 5.00 pm two working days prior to the meeting. 
 

 
 

----------- 
 



- 1 - 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Monday, 24th January, 2022 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Sue Carter (Chairman) 
Cllr P.J. Cullum (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Jessica Auton 
Cllr Jib Belbase 

Cllr Sophia Choudhary 
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury 

Cllr Christine Guinness 
Cllr Prabesh KC 
Cllr Sarah Spall 

Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr A.J. Halstead. 
 
Cllr K Dibble attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Mr. Tom Davies (Independent Member – Audit)  
 

28. MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 22nd November 2021 be agreed and signed as 
a correct record of the proceedings. 
 

29. MEETING ATTENDANCE - CLLR PRABESH KC 
 
At the previous meeting, the Committee was advised that Cllr Prabesh KC had been 
absent for three consecutive meetings of the Committee. The Committee had 
deferred making a decision on whether there were reasonable grounds for absence 
to give Cllr Prabesh KC the opportunity to make a full representation and remain a 
Member of the Committee. Since then, Cllr Prabesh KC had made contact with the 
Chairman and had explained the circumstances for his absence which were for 
personal reasons, and with some sensitivities. He had also provided a written 
apology and explanation which had been circulated to the Committee. 
 
Having discussed the matter with Cllr Prabesh KC, the Chairman stated that she was 
content to accept Cllr KC‘s personal reasons, as reasonable grounds for non-
attendance, and proposed that the Committee support this. During discussion, the 
point was made that it was good practice for every effort to be made to communicate 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



- 2 - 

apologies for absence to
[...]
nd EY on 26th January 2022, the Council was hoping to be able to bring 
the 2019/20 audited accounts and audit opinion to the meeting on 28th March 2022.  
However, it was acknowledged that there remained some risk around the exact 
timing given the need to agree the final accounts position, review any proposed 
adjustments and a revision to the Council’s financial statements.   
 
During discussion, Members raised questions regarding: the quality of property 
records kept by the Council; the amount of time needed to provide the information 
required by EY on asset valuations; the implications of EY providing a qualified audit 
opinion; and, the need for a review of the audit process for 2019/20 so that lessons 
can be learned by both the Council and EY. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(i) the Executive Head of Finance Report No. FIN2207 be noted: and 

 

Page 2



- 3 - 

(ii) the indicative timetable for the approval of the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts 
and receiving the audit opinion, as set out in the Report, be noted. 

   
 
    
 
 

31. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND NON-TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2021/22 - 
MID-YEAR REPORT 
 
Consideration of this item was deferred to the Special Meeting of the Committee on 
15th February 2022. 
 
 

32. DECISION TO OPT INTO THE NATIONAL SCHEME FOR AUDITOR 
APPOINTMENTS MANAGED BY PUBLIC SECTOR AUDIT APPOINTMENTS AS 
THE 'APPOINTING PERSON' 
 
The Committee considered the Executive Head of Finance Report No. FIN2208, 
which set out proposals and options available to the full Council for appointing the 
external auditor to the Authority for the accounts for the five-year period from 
2023/24. 
 
It was noted that the current auditor appointment arrangements covered the period 
up to, and including, the audit of the 2022/23 accounts.  The Council had opted into 
the appointing ‘appointing person’ national auditor appointment arrangements which 
had been established by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for the period 
covering the accounts f
[...]
ublic consultations having been undertaken during 2021 to support the 
submission of an outline planning application.  The disposal of Parsons Barracks car 
park had been concluded to enable the development of a care home, with the 

Page 4



- 5 - 

proceeds being used to fund the work of the RDP to date, which had assisted with 
reducing pressure on the Council’s financial position. 
 
The Committee was advised that the partnership where Council and Hill staff worked 
together to continue to enable a commercial approach to be taken to bringing 
forward sites alongside the transition of the Council’s and community’s ambitions for 
both town centres.   Overall, the Executive Director was of the opinion that the RDP 
had made a positive contribution to moving forward the Council’s regeneration 
objectives over the past year. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the progress by the Rushmoor Development Partnership and the 
next steps for each of the current projects covered by the RDP business plan, as set 
out in the Executive Director Report No. ED2201, be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.38 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR SUE CARTER (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 

------------

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 

 

 

 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
15 FEBRUARY 2022 

EXECUTIVE HEAD OF FINANCE 
REPORT NO: FIN2211 

 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND NON-TREASURY INVESTMENT 
OPERATIONS 2021/22  

 

 
SUMMARY:  
This report sets out the main activities of the Treasury Management and non-
Treasury Investment Operations during the first half of 2021/22. Prudential 
indicators for the 2021/22 financial year have been updated for all treasury 
management and non-treasury activity during the first half of 2021/22. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
Members are requested to:  

(i) Note the contents of this report in relation to the treasury management 
and non-treasury investment operations carried out during the first half 
of 2021/22. 
  

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This 
[...]
 Council’s Treasury Management investment operations for the first 
half of 2021/22, in accordance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management. 

 
Appendix 2 

• The Non-Treasury Investment operations sets out the Council’s 
Non-Treasury investment performance for the first half of 2021/22, in 
accordance with MHCLG Investment Guidance.  
 

Appendix 3 

• the Prudential indicators forecast sets out the forecast prudential 
indicators position at the end of 2021/22 based on 2021/22 half year 
position relating to treasury/non-treasury activities and capital financing 
for 2021/22. Performance is compared to the indicators set out in the 
Annual Capital Strategy for the year 2021/22. 
 

Appendix 4 

• Economic commentary from Arlingclose  
 

Appendix 5 

• Capital Finance system – Revision to CIPFA Codes and MHCLG 
improvement to the Capital Finance Framework  
 
 

3 CONCLUSIONS ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND NON-
TRESURY INVESTMENT OPERATIONS DURING 2021/22 
 

3.1 The Council’s treasury team continued to concentrate on the security of 
investments taking due regard for the returns available.  
 

3.2 With increased levels of borrowing the treasury team continually reviews the 
borrowing strategy, weighing up interest rate levels and risk of refinancing. 
During the first half of the 2021/22 financial year short-term interest rates have 
remained at 0.10% and are forecast to remain low. Borrowing levels have 
remained the same during the year although the increase in short-term 
borrowing does increase the refinancing risk. All treasury management 
decisions are taken with due regard to refinancing risk.   
 

Page 8



 
 

 

 

 
 

3.3 Total borrowing at 30 September 2021 was £102m, no change from 2020/21 
year-end position. Year-end borrowing is forecast to be below estimated levels 
due to timing capital expenditure (service loans) on Housing Matters. The 
lower level of borrowing and lower interest rates has resulted in forecast 
interest cost o
[...]
Note: Revised Codes were published by CIPFA in December 2021  

  

Page 32



  APPENDIX 5 
 

 

 
 

MHCLG Improvements to the Capital Finance Framework: MHCLG published a 

brief policy paper in July outlining the ways it feels that the current framework is failing 

and potential changes that could be made. The paper found that “while many 

authorities are compliant with the framework, there remain some authorities that 

continue to engage in practices that push the bounds of compliance and expose 

themselves to excessive risk”.  

The actions announced include greater scrutiny of local authorities and particularly 

those engaged in commercial practices; an assessment of governance and training; a 

consideration of statutory caps on borrowing; further regulations around Minimum 

Revenue Provision (MRP) and ensuring that MHCLG regulations enforce guidance 

from CIPFA and the new PWLB lending arrangements.  

A further consultation on these matters is expected soon. 

Note: Further consultation on MRP commenced on 30 November 2021 with a closing 

date for responses of 08 February 2022 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
15 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
 
KEY DECISION? YES/NO 
 

EXECUTIVE HEAD OF FINANCE 
REPORT NO. FIN2212 

 
 

 
ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL NON-

TREASURY INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2022/23  
 
 

 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
The Council is required to approve a Treasury Management Strategy and Non- 
Treasury Investment Strategy (Investment Strategy) for 2022/23 before 1 April 
2022. 
 
The attached Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2022/23 
(Appendix 1) and Non-Treasury Investment Strategy (Appendix 2) is prepared in 
accordance with the “Prudential Code” and the “Treasury Management Code of 
Practice” in 2017, and the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) revised guidance on Local Government Investment.   
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 

Members are requested to recommend to Council: 
 
(i) Approval of the Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23, Annual 

Borrowing Strategy 2022/23 attached at Appendix 1, and  
(ii) Approve Annual Non-Treasury Investment Strategy attached 2022/23 at 

Appendix 2; 
 and 

(iii) Approval of the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement set out in 
Appendix 3. 

(iv) Prudential Indicators for 2022/23 will be reviewed by the Council’s 
Treasury Management advisors Arlingclose for completeness with any 
update included in the report to Council on 24 February 2022 

 

 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This report sets out the proposed Treasury Management Strategy and 
Non-Treasury Investment Strategy for the year 2022/23, including the 
borrowing and investment strategies and treasury management 

Page 35

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



indicators for capital finance for 2022/23 and the Minimum Revenue 
Provision Statement. 
 

1.2 Treasury risk management at the Council is conducted within the 
framework of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of 
Practice 2017 Edition (the CIPFA Code) which requires the Authority to 
approve a treasury management strategy before the start of each 
financial year. This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the 
Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code. 
 

1.3 The CIPFA “Prudential Code” 2017 edition, “Treasury Management 
Code of Practice” 2017 edition and MHCLG revised guidance February 
2018 focus on “non- treasury” investments. Resulting in a requirement 
for a separate Non-Treasury Investment Strategy (Appendix 2) must be 
approved before April 2022.   

 
1.4 CIPFA has published the new Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 

Local Authorities (Prudential Code) and Treasury Management in the 
Public Services Code of Practice and Cross-Sectoral Guidance Notes 
(the Treasury Management Code) following a consultation perio
[...]
s, in 
accordance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and Prudential Code; 

• The Annual Borrowing Strategy which sets out the Council’s 
objectives for borrowing together with the approved sources of 
long and short-term borrowing and; 

• Annual Treasury Management Investment Strategy which 
sets out the Council’s criteria for choosing investment 
counterparties and limiting exposure to the risk of loss, in 
accordance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management. 

 
Appendix 2 

• The new Non-Treasury Investment Strategy sets out the 
Council’s investment decisions taken during the period and 
monitors performance and security, in accordance with MHCLG 
Investment Guidance.  

Page 38



 
Appendix 3 

• The Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement, 
which sets out how the Council will pay for capital assets through 
revenue each year, as required by the Local Government Act 
2003 (Regulations 27 and 28 in the Local Authorities (Capital 
Finance and Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003).  

 
2.8 These policies and parameters provide an approved framework within 

which officers undertake the day-to-day capital, treasury and non- 
treasury investment activities. 
 
 

3 SCOPE 
 

3.1 This report covers the Council’s treasury management and investment 
activities as set out in paragraphs 2.1 to 2.5 above. The funds invested 
consist of short-term cash available due to timing of income and 
expenditure, prudential borrowing and the Council’s capital receipts.  
 

3.2 Arlingclose advice continues to indicate that the Council should diversify 
investment risk (spreading smaller amounts over an increasing number 
of counterparties) wherever possible.  
 

3.3 The Council incurred prudential code borrowing in 2020/21 of £xm in 
relation to its capital expenditure.  Further borrowing to support the 
financing of its approved capital programme in 2022/23 will also be 
required. The Council therefore commences 2022/23 in a position where 
its investment holdings continue to remain significant (although, less 
than in previous financial years) but also carries significant and 
accumulating debt.  There will be an inevitable requirement to incur some 
further borrowing to service capital expenditure in future years.  
 

3.4 Careful observation of the “gross debt v capital financing requirement” 
indicator will need to be undertaken progressively throughout the 
financial year.  
 

3.5 Where a material change to the attached strategies occurs during the 
year a revised strategy will be presented to Full Council before the 
change is implemented. 
 

  

Page 39



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 

1. Treasury Management in the Public Services (CIPFA) 2017 Edition 
2. The Prudential Code for Capital Finance (CIPFA)2017 Edition 
3. SI 2003/3146 - Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) 
Regulations 2003 
4. SI 2004/3055 - Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) 
(Amendment) 
5. Capital Finance: Guidance on local government investment (third edition) 
(Issued under section 15 (1)(a) of the Local Government Act 2003) 
6. Prudential Property Investment 2019 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
 
Report Author and Head of Service: 
David Stanley - Executive Head of Finance 
01252 398440 
david.stanley@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 40

mailto:david.stanley@rushmoor.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2022/23 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  Treasury management is the management of the Council’s cash flows, 

borrowing and investments, and the associated risks. The Council has 
borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is therefore 
exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the 
revenue effect of changing interest rates. The successful identification, 
monitoring and control of financial risk are therefore central to the 
Council’s prudent financial management.  

 
1.2 Treasury risk management at the Council is conducted within the 

fra
[...]
s planned. 

 

MRP Overpayments in £ millions 

Actual balance 31.03.2021 0.45 

Approved overpayment 
2021/22 

nil 

Expected balance 31.03.2022 0.45 

Planned overpayment 
2022/23 

nil 

Forecast balance 31.03.2023 0.45 

 

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
15 FEBRUARY 2022 
 
 
KEY DECISION? YES/NO 

EXECUTIVE HEAD OF FINANCE 
REPORT NO. FIN2213 

 
 

 
ANNUAL CAPITAL STRATEGY 2022/23 

 

 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
The Council is required to approve a Capital Strategy for 2022/23 before 1 April 
2022. 
 
The Capital Strategy 2022/23 (Appendix 1) is in accordance with CIPFA’s 
“Prudential Code” and the “Treasury Management Code of Practice” 2017, and the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) guidance on 
Local Government Investment.  
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 

Members are requested to recommend to Council: 
 
(i) Approval of the Capital Strategy for 2022/23 to 2024/25 and Prudential 

Indicators for 2022/23 (subject to (ii) below) 
(ii) The Prudential Indicators for 2022/23 will be reviewed by the Councils 

Treasury Management advisors Arlingclose for completeness with any 
update included in the report to Council on 24 February 2022. 
 

 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This report sets out the proposed Capital Strategy for the year 2022/23, 
including the Prudential indicators for capital finance for 2022/23. 
 

1.2 This capital strategy report gives a high-level overview of how capital 
expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity contribute 
to the provision of local public services along with an overview of how 
associated risk is managed and the implications for future financial 
sustainability. It has been written in an accessible style to enhance 
members’ understanding of these sometimes technical areas. 

 
1.3 Decisions made this year on capital and treasury management will have 

financial consequences for the Au
[...]
 accordance with 

CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management, the CIFPA 

Prudential Code and MHCLG guidance on local government 

investments. 

2.5 These policies and parameters provide an approved framework within 
which officers undertake the day-to-day capital, treasury and non- treasury 
investment activities. 
 

  

Page 72



3 SCOPE 
 

3.1 This report covers the Council’s capital management activities as set out 
in paragraphs 2.1 to 2.3 above. A summary of Treasury Management and 
commercial investments and the Council’s borrowing requirements to fund 
the Capital strategy are set out. Prudential indicators are identified to set 
measures for affordability, prudent and sustainable.  The funds invested 
consist of short-term cash available due to timing of income and 
expenditure, prudential borrowing and the Council’s capital receipts.  
 

3.2 The Council has incurred prudential borrowing of £102m in relation to its 
capital expenditure. Further borrowing to support the financing of its 
approved capital programme in 2021/22 will also be required. It therefore 
commences the year 2022/23 in a position where its investment holdings 
continue to remain significant, but it also carries some accumulating debt. 
There will be an inevitable requirement to incur some further borrowing to 
service capital expenditure in future years.  
 

3.3 In November 2020 the Public Works and Loan Board (PWLB) issued new 
Lending Terms that were subject to further clarification in August 2021.  This 
makes it a condition of access to the PWLB funding that Local Authorities have 
no intention to buy investment assets primarily for yield in the current and 
following two financial years.  No expenditure has been incurred on the 
acquisition of such assets since November 2020 and the Council does not plan 
to incur expenditure on investment assets primarily for yield within the capital 
programme.  The s151 Officer is required on application to the PWLB to submit 
strategic capital and financial plans covering a 3-year period. 
 

3.4 Careful observation of the “gross debt v capital financing requirement” 
indicator will need to be undertaken progressively throughout the financial 
year.  
 

3.5 Where a material change occurs to the attached strategies during the year 
a revised strategy will be presented to full council before the change is 
implemented. 
 

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 
1. Treasury Management in the Public Services (CIPFA) 2017 Edition 
2. The Prudential Code for Capital Finance (CIPFA)2017 Edition 
3. SI 2003/3146 - Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) 
Regulations 2003 
4.SI 2004/3055 - Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) 
(Amendment) 
5. Capital Finance: Guidance on local government investment (third edition) 
(Issued under section 15 (1)(a) of eth Local Government Act 2003) 
6. Prudential Property Investment 2019 
   
  

Page 73



CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
 
Report Author and Head of Service: 
David Stanley - Executive Head of Finance 
01252 398440 
david.stanley@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
 

 

Page 74

mailto:david.stanley@rushmoor.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1 
 

CAPITAL STRATEGY 2022/23 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This capital strategy is a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, 

capital financing and treasury management activity contribute to the 

provision of local public services along with an overview of how associated 

risk is managed, and the implications for future financial sustainability. It 

has been written in an accessible style to enhance members’ 

understanding of these sometimes technical areas. 

 

1.2 Decisions made this year on capital and treasury management will have 

financial consequences for the Authority for many years into the future. 

They are therefore subject to both a national regulatory framework and to 

local policy framework, summarised in this report 

 

2 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE AND FINANCING 

2.1 Capital expenditure is where the Authority spends money on assets, such 

as property or vehicles, that will be used for more than one year. In local 

government this includes spending on assets owned by other bodies, and 

loans and grants to other bodies enabling them to buy assets. The 

Authority has some limited discretion on what counts as capital 

expenditure, for example assets costing below £20,000 (land and 

buildings) and £10,000 (plant, vehicles and equipment) are not capitalised 

and are charged to revenue in year.  Expenditure that maintains but does 

not add to an asset’s potential to deliver future economic benefits or service 

potential (i.e. repairs and maintenance) is charged as an expense when it 

is incurred 

 
2.2 In 2022/23, the Council is planning capital expenditure of £37m as 

summarised below: 

Table 1: Prudential Indicator: Estimate of Capital Expenditure in £ 

millions 

  
2020/21 
Actual 

2021/22 
Forecast 

** 

2022/23 
Estimate 

2023/24 
Estimate 

2024/25 
Estimate 

General 
Fund 
services 

22.3 31.1 37.0 31.3 3.7 

TOTAL 22.3 31.1 37.0 31.3 3.7 

** The forecast for 2021/22 is based the revised capital programme for 

2021/22 and maintains capital expenditure budgets for the major 

Regeneration schemes at the original budget level.  The P2 monitoring 

Page 75



APPENDIX 1 
 

position as reported to Cabinet in January 2022 indicated a forecast spend 

of £14.6m. 

2.3 The main General Fund capital projects in 2022/23 includes Regeneration 

activity across 2 main sites - Union Yard (Aldershot) and Farnborough Civic 

Quarter. The capital programme for 2022/23 includes a further £23m of 

regeneration expenditure. 

2.4 In November 2020 the Public Works and Loan Board (PWLB) issued new 

Lending Terms that were subject to further clarification in August 2021.  This 

makes it a condition of access to the PWLB funding that Local Authorities have 

no intention to buy investment assets primarily for yield in the current and 

following two financial years.  No expenditure has been incurred on the 

acquisition of such assets since November 2020 and the Council does not 

plan to incur expenditure on investment assets primarily for yield within the 

capital programme.  

2.5 The Council’s capital programme is predominantly financed through prudential 

borrowing.  The Council has adopted a strategy to generate capital receipts to 

mitigate the current financing position given forecast level of prudential 

borrowing set out in the Treasury Management Strategy. 

2.6 Several assets have been identified for disposal (subject to market appraisal) 

that would generate future capital receipts.  The Council’s Regeneration 

scheme in Farnborough (Civic Quarter) will require an approach to financing 

that will bring in capital receipts to provide funding for the infrastructure 

requirements and to facilitate and cash flow the wider site development. 

2.7 Whilst the Council has undertaken an initial assessment of the potential capital 

receipts, there is considerable uncertainty around the timing and value and 

have not been included in the projections for capital receipts. 

2.8 Governance: For service led capital projects Service managers prepare 

working papers to include projects in the Council’s capital programme in 

line with the budget development timeline. The Finance service calculate 

the financing cost (which can be nil if the project is fully externally financed) 

so that the full cost of the project is understood. Larger property and 

regeneration projects are managed through the Council’s regeneration and 

Property and Major Works programmes. These projects undergo scrutiny 

and review by the Project Board at different stages (e.g. feasibility, design, 

planning, due diligence) and costs and financing are reviewed by the 

finance service. All projects to be recommended for inclusion in the Capital 

programme appraised by the Executive Team before being included in the 

draft budget. The final capita

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Special Meeting held on Tuesday, 15th February, 2022 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Sue Carter (Chairman) 
Cllr P.J. Cullum (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Jessica Auton 
Cllr Jib Belbase 

Cllr A.K. Chowdhury 
Cllr Christine Guinness 

Cllr A.J. Halstead 
Cllr Prabesh KC 
Cllr Sarah Spall 

Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Sophia Choudhary and 
Davies (Independent Member – Audit). 
 

35. MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 24th January 2022 were agreed and signed as a 
correct record of the proceedings.   
 

36. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND NON-TREASURY INVESTMENT OPERATIONS 
2021/22 
 
The Committee received the Executive Head of Finance Report No. FIN2211, which 
set out the main activities of the treasury management and non-treasury investment 
operations during the first half of 2021/22.   
 
The Committee was advised that the Council’s treasury team had continued to 
concentrate on the security of investments, taking due regard for the returns 
available.  It was noted that, with increased levels of borrowing, the treasury team 
continually reviewed the borrowing strategy, weighing up interest rate levels and risk 
of refinancing.  During the first half of the 2021/22 financial year, short-term interest 
rates had remained at 0.10% and had been forecast to remain low.  Borrowing levels 
had remained the same during the year, although the increase in short-term 
borrowing did increase the refinancing risk.   
 
The Report stated that total borrowing at 30th September 2021 had been £102 
million, which represented no change from the 2020/21 year-end position.   Year-end 
borrowing was forecast to be below the estimated levels due to timing capital 
expenditure (service loans) on Housing Matters.  The lower level of borrowing and 
lower interest rates had resulted in the forecast interest cost of borrowing reducing 



- 2 - 

by £0.495 million.  The Council was forecast to have non-treasury investments risk 
exposure of £137 million, of which £93.7 million would be funded via external loans. 
 
During discussion, Members raised questions regarding the General Fund and the 
loan to Farnborough International Limited, which were answered by the Executive 
Head of Finance.   
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(i) the reported current pace of change in economies and markets be noted; and 

 
(ii) the Executive Head of Finance Report No. FIN2211 be noted. 
 

37. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL NON-
TREASURY INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2022/23 
 
The Committee considered the Executive Head of Finance Report No. FIN2212, 
which set out the proposed Treasury Management Strategy and Non-Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2022/23, including the borrowing and investment 
strategies and treasury management indicators for capital finance for 2022/23 and 
the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement.   
 
It was noted that the Council was required to approve a Treasury Management 
Strategy and Non-Treasury Investment Strategy (Investment Strategy) for 2022/23 
before 1st April 2022.   The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 
2022/23 and Non-Treasury Investment Strategy were prepared in accordance with 
the Prudential Code (2017 edition) and the Treasury Management Code of Practice 
(2017 edition) and the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
revised guidance on Local Government Investment. 
 
The Report covered the Council’s treasury management and investment activities.  
The funds invested consisted of short-term cash available due to timing of income 
and expenditure, prudential borrowing and the Council’s capital receipts.  
Arlingclose’s advice continued to indicate that the Council should diversify 
investment risk wherever possible.  
 
The Committee RECOMMENDED THE COUNCIL  
 
(i) to approve the Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23, Annual Borrowing 

Strategy 2022/23, as set out in the Executive Head of Finance Report No. 
FIN2212; 
 

(ii) to approve the Annual Non-Treasury Investment Strategy 2022/23;  
 

(iii) to approve the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement. 
 

RESOLVED:  The Prudential Indicators for 2022/23 be reviewed by the Council’s 
treasury management advisers, Arlingclose, for completeness, with any update 
included in the Report to the Council on 24th February 2022. 
 



- 3 - 

NOTE:  The recommendations to the Council were dealt with at its meeting on 24th 
February 2022. 
  

38. ANNUAL CAPITAL STRATEGY 2022/23 
 
The Committee considered the Executive Head of Finance Report No. FIN2213, 
which set out the proposed Capital Strategy for 2022/23, including the prudential 
indicators for capital finance for 2022/23. 
 
The Report covered the Council’s capital management activities and set out a 
summary of treasury management and commercial investments and the Council’s 
borrowing requirements to fund the Capital Strategy.  It was noted that prudential 
indicators were identified to set measures for affordability, prudent and sustainable.  
The funds invested consisted of short-term cash available due to timing of income 
and expenditure, prudential borrowing and the Council’s capital receipts.   
 
The Committee was advised that the Council had incurred prudential borrowing of 
£102 million in relation to its capital expenditure.  Further borrowing to support the 
financing of its approved Capital Programme in 2021/22 would also be required.   
The Council would therefore commence the financial year 2022/23 in a position 
where its investment holdings continued to remain significant, but it also carried 
some accumulating debt.  There would be an inevitable requirement to incur some 
further borrowing to service capital expenditure in future years.   
 
It was noted that, in November 2020, the Public Works and Loan Board (PWLB) had 
issued new lending terms that had been subject to further clarification in August 
2021.  This made it a condition of access to the PWLB funding that local authorities 
had no intention to buy investment assets primarily for yield in the current and 
following two financial years.  No expenditure had been incurred on the acquisition of 
such assets since November 2020 and the Council did not plan to incur expenditure 
on investment assets primarily for yield within the capital programme.  The Section 
151 Officer was required on application to the PWLB to submit strategic capital and 
financial plans covering a three-year period.   The Committee was advised that 
careful observation of the ‘gross debt v capital financing requirement’ indicator would 
need to be undertaken progressively throughout the financial year.   It was noted 
that, where a material change occurred to the Capital Strategy 2022/23, a revised 
Strategy would be presented to the Council before the change was implemented. 
 
The Committee RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that 
 
(i) approval be given to the Capital Strategy for 2022/23 to 2024/25 and 

Prudential Indicators for 2022/23 (subject to (ii) below); and 
 

(ii) the Prudential Indicators for 2022/23 be reviewed by the Council’s treasury 
management adviser, Arlingclose, for completeness with any update included 
in the report to Council on 24th February 2022. 

 
 
 



- 4 - 

NOTE:  The recommendations to the Council were dealt with at its meeting on 24th 
February 2022. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.35 pm. 
 
 

 CLLR SUE CARTER (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 

------------


